The modules and processes employed in the Deka Group allow the PD and LGD to be determined in a
manner that is consistent with IFRS 9 while taking account of all of the available and reliable information,
including economic aspects.

Reconciliation of loss allowances (provisions under IAS 39 and IFRS 9)

The table below reconciles the risk provisions under IAS 39 and the provisions under IAS 37 as at
31 December 2017 to the opening risk provision balances under IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018. The effects
on loss allowances of changes in measurement category are shown separately.

The total effect of implementing the IFRS-9 impairment model is €–17.6m. This amount was recognised
directly in equity in retained earnings as at the date of adoption.

Consolidated financial statements  |  Accounting standards

Deka Group Annual Report 2018

120

IFRS 9 Provisions

1 Jan 2018

€m

IAS 39 Risk
provisions/

IAS 37
Provisions

31 Dec 2017

Effects due
to new

measure-
ment

category

Effects due
to change in
impairment

model Total Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3

Risk provisions

Financial assets measured at amortised cost (AC)

from loans and advances to banks

(loans and receivables – LaR) 0.3 – – 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.0 –

from loans and advances to customers

(loans and receivables – LaR)1) 143.5 – 39.2 18.1 122.4 8.0 19.0 95.4

from financial assets

(held-to-maturity investments – HtM) 40.4 – – 1.7 38.7 0.9 1.2 36.6

from financial assets

(loans and receivables – LaR)1) 2.8 – 0.1 0.8 3.5 0.3 3.2 –

Financial assets measured at fair value through
other comprehensive income (FVOCI)

from financial assets

(assets designated at fair value – DaFV) – 1.0 – 1.0 1.0 – –

Total risk provisions 187.0 – 38.3 17.1 165.8 10.4 23.4 132.0

Other provisions for credit risk

Off-balance sheet commitments2) 1.6 – 0.5 2.1 1.7 0.1 0.3

Total other provisions for credit risks 1.6 – 0.5 2.1 1.7 0.1 0.3

Total risk provisions and other provisions for
credit risik 188.6 – 38.3 17.6 167.9 12.1 23.5 132.3

1) The effect due to new measurement category results from the transfer of these items to the category “Financial assets mandatorily measured at fair value”.
2) Within the off-balance sheet commitments, €0.1m was reclassified from provisions for credit risks to other provisions.

Hedge accounting
While IFRS 9 also contains new rules for hedge accounting, their application is not mandatory until further
notice. Please refer to note [11] “Hedge accounting” for information on hedge accounting. During the
reporting year, the amendments made, as a result of IFRS 9, to IFRS 7 “Financial Instruments: Disclosures”

[…]

Consolidated financial statements  |  Notes on financial instruments

Deka Group Annual Report 2018

182

  31 Dec 2018 31 Dec 2017

€m Fair value Carrying value Fair value Carrying value

Assets

Financial assets measured at amortised cost (IFRS 9)

Cash reserves 15,302.5 15,302.5 N/A N/A

Due from banks 24,068.9 23,972.6 N/A N/A

Due from customers 24,266.6 24,419.9 N/A N/A

Financial investments 4,988.6 5,026.9 N/A N/A

Other assets 146.3 146.3 N/A N/A

Loans and receivables (IAS 39)

Cash reserves N/A N/A 10,039.6 10,039.6

Due from banks N/A N/A 26,515.5 26,396.4

Due from customers N/A N/A 20,910.3 20,650.5

Financial investments N/A N/A 850.7 875.3

Other assets N/A N/A 214.6 214.6

Held-to-maturity-investments (IAS 39)

Financial investments N/A N/A 2,906.8 2,851.2

Financial assets available for sale (IAS 39)

Financial investments N/A N/A 64.2 64.2

Financial assets measured at fair value
through other comprehensive income (IFRS 9)

Financial investments 5,751.7 5,751.7 N/A N/A

Other assets – – N/A N/A

Financial assets measured at fair value
through profit or loss

Held-for-Trading (IFRS 9/IAS 39)

Financial assets at fair value 14,669.8 14,669.8 12,472.7 12,472.7

Financial assets mandatorily measured at fair value through
profit or loss (IFRS 9)

Financial assets at fair value 10,375.6 10,375.6 N/A N/A

Other assets 26.9 26.9 N/A N/A

Financial assets designated as at fair value through profit or
loss (IFRS 9/IAS 39)

Financial assets at fair value – – 19,512.7 19,512.7

Positive market values of derivative hedging instruments 13.5 13.5 20.4 20.4

Total asset items 99,610.4 99,705.7 93,507.5 93,097.6

Liabilities

Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost
(IFRS 9/IAS 39)

Due to banks 23,056.0 22,949.8 19,357.6 19,237.8

Due to customers 25,903.7 25,723.2 26,882.2 26,660.9

Securitised liabilities 14,848.0 14,790.7 14,303.0 14,234.8

Subordinated capital 981.6 899.4 1,014.0 927.1

Other liabilities 174.0 174.0 240.6 240.6

Financial liabilities measured at fair value
through profit or loss (IFRS 9/ IAS 39)

Trading portfolio

Financial liabilities at fair value 27,827.8 27,827.8 23,750.7 23,750.7

Other liabilities 1.7 1.7 N/A N/A

Financial liabilities designated at fair value

Financial liabilities at fair value 1,479.1 1,479.1 2,232.0 2,232.0

Negative market values of derivative hedging instruments 39.3 39.3 12.0 12.0

Total liability items 94,311.2 93,885.0 87,792.1 87,295.9

Consolidated financial statements  |  Notes on financial instruments Deka Group Annual Report 2018

183

For financial instruments due on demand or short-term financial instruments, fair value is the amount
payable as at the reporting date. The carrying value therefore represents a reasonable approximation to the
fair value. These include, inter alia, the cash reserve, overdraft facilities and demand deposits due from or
owed to banks and customers, and financial instruments included in other assets or other liabilities. In the